

# SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL LOCAL REVIEW BODY DECISION NOTICE

APPEAL UNDER SECTION 43A (8) OF THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACT 1997

THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCHEMES OF DELEGATION AND LOCAL REVIEW PROCEDURE) (SCOTLAND) REGULATIONS 2013

Local Review Reference: 22/00041/RREF

Planning Application Reference: 21/01618/FUL

**Development Proposal:** Erection of dwellinghouse

Location: Land South West of Castleside Cottage, Ashkirk, Selkirk

**Applicant:** Mr P J Lewis

## **DECISION**

Plan Type

The Local Review Body upholds the decision of the appointed officer and refuses planning permission as explained in this decision notice and on the following grounds:

1. The proposed development would, due to its design and materials, be unsympathetic to, and adversely impact on, the character of the existing building group, contrary to Policies PMD2 and HD2 of the Local Development Plan 2016, and contrary to Placemaking and Design Supplementary Planning Guidance 2010 and New Housing in the Borders Countryside Supplementary Planning Guidance 2008. Other material considerations do not override these policy conflicts and the harm that would arise as a result of the development.

## **DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL**

The application relates to the erection of a dwellinghouse on Land South West of Castleside Cottage, Ashkirk, Selkirk. The application drawings and documentation consisted of the following:

Plan Reference No.

76-	
Site Plan	21-001-SD-002 REV H
Proposed House Floor Plan & Elevations	21-001-SD-001 REV K
Contextual Elevation	21-001-SD-003 REV B
Shadow Path Analysis	21-001-SD-004 REV B

#### **PRELIMINARY MATTERS**

The Local Review Body considered the review, which had been competently made, under section 43A (8) of the Town & Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 at its meeting on 23<sup>rd</sup> January 2023

After examining the review documentation at that meeting, which included a) Notice of Review (including Officer's Report and Decision Notice); b) Papers referred to in the Officer Report; c) Consultation Replies; d) Further Representation and e) List of Policies, the Review Body noted that a revised Contextual Elevation (showing a new window in a neighbouring property) was a new drawing that had not been in front of the Appointed Officer at the time of determination. However, as the Officer was aware of the option of the new window as considered in the Handling Report and given that residential amenity was not cited as a reason for refusal, the Members accepted the new information without the need to test against S43B of the Act.

After discussion. Members then concluded, however, that there was a requirement for further procedure in the form of submission of a sample of the fibre cement exterior cladding together with photographic images of buildings where fibre cement had been used for external walls and roofs to the same extent and in the colour as that proposed.

The Review was then considered by the Review Body at its meeting on 20<sup>th</sup> February 2023. At that meeting, Members noted that National Planning Framework 4 (NPF4) was in force as part of the Development Plan and considered it necessary for the Review Body to have regard to any relevant Policies in NPF4 before determining the Review. Members concluded that it was appropriate to undertake further procedure by seeking written submissions from the Appointed Officer and Applicant in relation to NPF4.

The Review was, therefore, continued to the Local Review Body meeting on 20<sup>th</sup> March 2023. Members considered all matters at this meeting, including the fibre cement sample provided, photographs of similar cladding installations elsewhere and responses from the Appointed Officer and Applicant in relation to NPF4. Members then proceeded to determine the case.

#### **REASONING**

The determining issues in this Review were:

- (1) whether the proposal would be in keeping with the Development Plan, and
- (2) whether there were any material considerations which would justify departure from the Development Plan.

The Development Plan comprises: Scottish Borders Local Development Plan 2016 and National Planning Framework 4. The LRB considered that the relevant listed policies were:

- Local Development Plan policies: PMD1, PMD2, HD2, HD3, HD4, EP1, EP2, EP3, EP5, EP7, EP8, EP10, EP13, IS2, IS7 and IS9
- NPF 4 policies: 2, 3, 4, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 22, 23, 24 and 29

Other Material Considerations

- SBC Supplementary Planning Guidance on Housing in the Countryside 2008
- SBC Supplementary Planning Guidance on Developer Contributions 2021

- SBC Supplementary Planning Guidance on Privacy and Sunlight 2006
- SBC Supplementary Planning Guidance on Placemaking and Design 2010
- SBC Supplementary Planning Guidance on Landscape and Development 2008
- SBC Supplementary Planning Guidance on Trees and Development 2008
- "Control of Woodland Removal" Scottish Government 2019

The Review Body noted that the application was for the erection of a dwellinghouse on Land South West of Castleside Cottage, Ashkirk, Selkirk

At their initial consideration of the Review, Members noted that the application had not been refused in relation to the principle of a house under Policy HD2 of the Local Development Plan and the New Housing in the Borders Countryside Supplementary Planning Guidance. However, they did consider the principle as part of their overall consideration of the Review, the relationship with the Development Plan and all other material issues. Members accepted that there was a building group present at Castleside, that there was capacity for addition of another house and that the application site was an appropriate site within the group. The Review Body concluded that the principle of a house was acceptable under Clause A of Policy HD2 and the New Housing in the Borders Countryside SPG.

Members then considered the issues of siting and design, as required by Policies PMD2 and HD2 of the Local Development Plan and Policies 14 and 17 of NPF4, supported by the SPGs. Their deliberations were assisted by the submissions made under further procedure from the Applicant and Appointed Officer, relating to a sample of the proposed external cladding, photographs of its usage at other locations and the relationship of the proposal to relevant NPF4 Policies. The Review Body noted that the Appointed Officer had accepted the scale, position and alignment of the proposed dwellinghouse but had considered that the external cladding material, its colour and the fenestration, especially to the south-west elevation, were inappropriate and out of context with the character and architectural styles of the building group and surrounding area.

Members, therefore, carefully considered the visual impacts of the proposed design, the context set by the building group and surrounding area and the issue of compatibility with local character. With regard to these matters, Members were also aware of the amended Community Council response now supporting the proposed design and, indeed, all submissions from the applicant. Whilst the Review Body were aware that there were a variety of architectural styles, including conversions, within the building group as shown in the submitted Design Statement, they were uncertain regarding the impacts of the dark fibre cement cladding used across the whole building. Those concerns had led to the request for submission of a sample of the cladding and photographs of it being used in situ.

After consideration of the sample and photographs, the Review Body were of the opinion that the design would result in a house very different from what exists within the building group, appearing prominent and incongruous adjoining the existing cottage. Whilst there were no objections to the overall scale and form of the house, the type, colour and extent of external cladding and fenestration would result in a design that would be out of character with the group and area. The Review Body concluded that the design was contrary to Policies PMD2 and HD2 of the Local Development Plan, the advice within the SPGs and that NPF4 Policies did not alter their conclusion.

Members finally considered other material issues relating to the proposal including residential amenity, flood risk, water, drainage, road access, parking, waste storage, air quality, ecology and the need for compliance with developer contributions. As Members did not consider that the proposal was acceptable for design reasons, these issues did not influence their final decision.

#### CONCLUSION

After considering all relevant information, the Local Review Body concluded that the development was contrary to the Development Plan and that there were no other material considerations that would justify departure from the Development Plan. Consequently, the application was refused for the reasons stated above.

Notice Under Regulation 22 of the Town & Country Planning (Schemes of Delegation and Local Review procedure) (Scotland) Regulations 2013.

- 1. If the applicant is aggrieved by the decision of the planning authority to refuse permission for or approval required by a condition in respect of the proposed development, or to grant permission or approval subject to conditions, the applicant may question the validity of that decision by making an application to the Court of Session. An application to the Court of Session must be made within 6 weeks of the date of the decision.
- 2. If permission to develop land is refused or granted subject to conditions and the owner of the land claims that the land has become incapable of reasonably beneficial use in its existing state and cannot be rendered capable of reasonably beneficial use by the carrying out of any development which has been or would be permitted, the owner of the land may serve on the planning authority a purchase notice requiring the purchase of the owner of the land's interest in the land in accordance with Part V of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997.

Signed.....Councillor S Mountford
Chairman of the Local Review Body

**Date** 30 March 2023